

No. 14–1945

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., GOVERNOR, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On En Banc Review of an Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EVERYTOWN FOR
GUN SAFETY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

J. Adam Skaggs
Mark Anthony Frassetto
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10163

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
Neil K. Sawhney
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1742
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

April 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction and interest of *amicus curiae* 1

Argument 3

 I. The Second Amendment does not guarantee access to assault
 weapons and large-capacity magazines. 3

 A. The panel’s “common use” test is illogical and
 unprecedented. 3

 B. The plaintiffs have not shown that the regulated weapons
 are commonly used or are reasonably necessary for self-
 defense, and that adequate alternatives are unavailable. 9

 II. History confirms that the Second Amendment does not guarantee
 access to assault weapons and large-capacity magazines. 16

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion Post 7 v. City of Durham</i> , 239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2016 WL 1078932 (Mar. 21, 2016)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 9, 13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	1, 3, 15, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	11, 16

<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	16, 17

Statutes

1837 Ala. Acts 7, § 1	20
1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200, ch. 137	20
1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts 135, ch. 96 § 1	20
1881 Ark. Acts 191	20
1883 Tenn. Pub. Acts 17	20
1893 Fla. Laws 71, chap. 4147	18
1903 S.C. Sess. Laws 127, § 1	20
1907 Ala. Laws 80, § 1	20
1909 Me. Laws 141	20
1912 Vt. Acts and Resolves 310, § 1	20
1913 Minn. Laws 55	20
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 888, § 3	17
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256, §§ 1, 4	17
1931 Ill. Laws 452, § 1	19
District of Columbia Dangerous Weapons Act, 47 Stat. 650 (1932), ch. 465, §§ 1, 14	18
1932 La. Acts 336, § 1	19
1933 Cal. Acts 1169	18

1933 Minn. Laws 231	18
1933 Ohio Laws 189.....	18
1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 245, § 1	19
1933 Tex. Gen. Laws 219, § 1	19
1934 S.C. Acts 1288, § 1	19
1934 Va. Acts 137, §§ 1(a), 4(d).....	18

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 103-489 (1994)	4
S. Rep. No. 575 (1932).....	19

Books and articles

Joseph Blocher & Darrell A.H. Miller, <i>Lethality, Public Carry, and Adequate Alternatives</i> , 53 Harv. J. on Legis. 279 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Cody J. Jacobs, <i>End the Popularity Contest</i> , 84 Tenn. L. Rev. 231 (2015)	4, 6, 8
<i>Report of Firearms Committee</i> , 38th Conference Handbook of the National Conference on Uniform State Laws and Proceedings of the Annual Meeting (1928).....	19
